

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 67 MAP 2013

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
PENNSYLVANIA GAMING CONTROL BOARD,

Petitioner,

v.

OFFICE OF OPEN RECORDS,

Respondent,

and

EASTERN PENNSYLVANIA CITIZENS AGAINST GAMBLING and
JAMES D. SCHNELLER, Intervenors,

and

VALLEY FORGE CONVENTION CENTER PARTNERS, LP, Intervenor.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PENNSYLVANIA FREEDOM OF INFORMATION
COALITION, IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT OFFICE OF OPEN RECORDS AND
INTERVENOR JAMES D. SCHNELLER**

Appeal from the Commonwealth Court Order dated June 11, 2012 at
No. 1134 CD 2009, affirming in part and vacating in part the
Final Determination of the Office of Open Records, dated May 13, 2009

Gayle C. Sproul (No. 38833)
LEVINE SULLIVAN KOCH & SCHULZ, LLP
1760 Market Street, Suite 1001
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
Tel.: (215) 988-9778, Fax: (215) 988-9750

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION INVOLVED.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT8

I. A BROAD CONSTRUCTION OF “REQUEST”
COMPORTS WITH THE “SUBSTANTIALLY
ENLARGE[D]” ACCESS TO GOVERNMENT
DOCUMENTS ASSURED BY THE NEW RIGHT-TO-
KNOW LAW8

II. THE LANGUAGE OF THE RIGHT-TO-KNOW LAW
AFFORDS BROAD LATITUDE TO REQUESTERS
SEEKING INFORMATION12

III. THE TERM “REQUEST” IS BROADLY CONSTRUED
NATIONWIDE.....18

CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allegheny Cnty. Dep't of Admin. Servs. v. A Second Chance, Inc.</i> , 13 A.3d 1025 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011)	11, 16
<i>Barnett v. Pa. Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 71 A.3d 399 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013)	11
<i>State ex rel. Beacon Journal Publ'g Co. v. Bond</i> , 781 N.E.2d 180, 2002-Ohio-7117, 98 Ohio St. 3d 146 (2002)	19, 20
<i>Boise State Univ. v. Smith</i> , No. 97785 (Idaho 4th Dist. Sept. 21, 1995) (unpublished)	18
<i>Bowling v. Office of Open Records</i> , 990 A.2d 813 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010)	8, 17
<i>City of Kenai v. Kenai Peninsula Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 642 P.2d 1316 (Alaska 1982)	19
<i>Dade Aviation Consultants v. Knight Ridder, Inc.</i> , 800 So. 2d 302 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001)	18, 21
<i>Daugherty v. Jacksonville Police Dep't</i> , --- S.W.3d---, 2012 Ark. 264 (June 14, 2012), <i>rehearing denied</i> (Aug. 14, 2012)	18, 20
<i>ECO, Inc. v. City of Elkhorn</i> , 655 N.W.2d 510, 2002 WI App 302, 259 Wis. 2d 276	19, 21, 22
<i>Gingrich v. Pa. Game Comm'n</i> , 1254 C.D. 2011, 2012 WL 5286229 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 12, 2012).....	11
<i>Howard v. Sumter Free Press, Inc.</i> , 531 S.E.2d 698, 272 Ga. 521 (2000)	21
<i>Levy v. Senate</i> , 65 A.3d 361 (Pa. 2013).....	9, 10, 14, 15

<i>Lukes v. Pa. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 976 A.2d 609 (Pa. Commw. 2009).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Morgan v. New Lexington</i> , 857 N.E.2d 1208, 2006-Ohio-6365, 112 Ohio St. 3d 33 (2006).....	21
<i>Municipality of Anchorage v. Anchorage Daily News</i> , 794 P.2d 584 (Alaska 1990).....	18
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Envtl. Prot. v. Cole</i> , 52 A.3d 541 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012).....	8
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Envtl. Prot. v. Legere</i> , 50 A.3d 260, 264-65 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012), <i>reconsideration denied</i> (Aug. 30, 2012).....	11
<i>Pa. Gaming Control Bd. v. Office of Open Records</i> , 48 A.3d 503 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012).....	5, 14, 17
<i>Renna v. Cnty. of Union</i> , 970 A.2d 414, 407 N.J. Super. 230 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2009) ...	19, 20, 22
<i>Simmons v. Kuzmich</i> , 166 S.W.3d 342 (Tex. App. 2005).....	19
<i>SWB Yankees LLC v. Wintermantel</i> , 45 A.3d 1029, 615 Pa. 640 (2012).....	10
<i>Williams Law Firm v. Bd. of Supervisors of La. State Univ.</i> , 878 So. 2d 557, 2003-0079 (La. App. 1 Cir. 4/2/04).....	19, 20

Statutes

1 PA. C. S.,	
§ 1921(a) (2013)	16
§ 1921(c) (2013)	15
§ 1922(2) (2013).....	14
65 PA. C.S. § 67.101, <i>et seq.</i> (2013) (Pennsylvania Right-to-Know Law).....	1, 9

65 PA. C.S.,	
§ 67.102 (2013).....	12
§ 67.502(b) (2013).....	15
§ 67.505 (2013).....	13
§ 67.702 (2013).....	12
§ 67.703 (2013).....	6, 13, 14
§ 67.901 (2013).....	15
§ 67.902(a) (2013).....	15
§ 67.902(b) (2013).....	15
§ 67.903 (2013).....	15
§ 1102 (2013).....	15
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A) (2013).....	16
ALASKA ADMIN. CODE TIT. 2,	
§ 96.315(a) (2013).....	20
§ 96.320 (2013).....	17
MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. § 15.233(1) (2013).....	17
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 47:1A-5(h) (2013).....	17
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 14-2-8(E) (2013).....	17
Right to Know Law Act of 1957, Pub. L. No. 390-212, 65 Pa. C.S. § 66.1, <i>et seq.</i> (repealed 2008).....	8
Other Authorities	
<i>Hocker v. East Stroudsburg Area Sch. Dist.</i> , AP 2009-0193 (Apr. 27, 2009).....	12
<i>Right to Know Law, Second Consideration, Hearing on S.B. 1</i> , H. JOURNAL, 2007-08 Reg. Sess. (Dec. 10, 2007).....	16
<i>Right to Know Law, Third Consideration and Final Passage, Hearing on S.B. 1</i> , S. JOURNAL, 2007-08 Reg. Sess. (Nov. 27, 2007).....	9, 10
SEC’Y OF STATE, GUIDE TO MASS. PUB. RECS. LAW at 2 (rev. Jan. 2013).....	20
